

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CONTC No.1678 of 2021**

***Panchanan Rout*** ..... ***Petitioner***  
***Ms. S. Mohapatra, Advocate***

*-versus-*

***Surendra Kumar, IAS & others*** ..... ***Opp.***  
***Parties/Contemnors***  
***Mr. S. Das, A.G.A.***

**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE A.K. MOHAPATRA**

**ORDER**  
**27.04.2023**

**Order No.**

- 07.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
  2. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner as well as learned Addl. Government Advocate for the Opposite Parties/Contemnors.
  3. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submitted before this Court that the order dated 30.04.2021 was passed an antedating order. She further contended that the order dated 30.04.2021 as indicated in the said letter was never communicated to the Petitioner vide memo Nos.13240 & 13242 dated 30.04.2021. The said order was communicated to the Petitioner subsequently dated 24.02.2023. She further alleged that since the State Government has grossed in the Supreme Court in the SLP which was filed challenging W.P.(C) No.13852 of 2005 in Nityananda Panigrahi vs. State of Odisha and others they have rejected the claim of the Petitioner by antedating the order. She further submitted that there was a specific direction given by this Court to consider the case of the Petitioner in the light of order

passed on 20.12.2018 in W.P.(C) No.13852 of 2005.

4. In view of the aforesaid allegation made by learned counsel for the Petitioner, the contemnors-opposite parties are directed to file a comprehensive affidavit along with documents relevant there shall be the order was communicated to the petitioner as has been claimed by them in their show-cause affidavit. Let, the affidavit be filed within two weeks.

5. List this matter on 12.05.2023.

6. A free copy of this order be handed over to the learned counsel for the contemnors.

Anil

