



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CONTC No.1678 of 2021**

**Panchanan Rout** .... **Petitioner**  
*None*

*-versus-*

**Surendra Kumar, I.A.S. &** .... **Opposite Parties/**  
**ors.** **Contemnors**

*Mrs. U. Padhi, ASC*

**CORAM: JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA**

**ORDER**

**23.10.2025**

**Order No.**

**13.**

This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

**2.** Learned Counsel for the Petitioner is absent on call.

**3.** Earlier also when the matter got listed on 16.09.2025, learned Counsel for the Petitioner was found absent on call.

**4.** However, learned State Counsel prays for an adjournment to take further instruction and file compliance affidavit.

**5.** The matter be listed in the week commencing from 1<sup>st</sup> December, 2025.

*Banita*

**(S.K. MISHRA)**  
**JUDGE**